1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

SF1973 REVISOR JFK S1973-1 Ist Engrossment

SENATE

STATE OF MINNESOTA
NINETIETH SESSION S.F. No. 1973
(SENATE AUTHORS: ANDERSON, B. and Relph)
DATE D-PG OFFICIAL STATUS
03/09/2017 1246 Introduction and first reading
Referred to Finance
05/10/2017 4303a Comm report: To pass as amended
4493 Second reading
05/15/2017 4534 Rule 45; subst. General Orders HF2287
A bill for an act

relating to claims against the state; providing for settlement of certain claims;
appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; APPROPRIATION.

The amounts in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner

of corrections in fiscal year 2018 for full and final payment under Minnesota Statutes,

sections 3.738 and 3.739, of claims against the state for losses suffered while incarcerated

in a state correctional facility or for injuries suffered by and medical services provided to

persons injured while performing community service or sentence-to-service work for

correctional purposes or while incarcerated in a state correctional facility. This appropriation

1s available until June 30, 2018:

(1) for sentence-to-service and community work service claims under $7,000 and other

claims already paid by the department, $965;

(2) for payment to Philip Berg for permanent injuries to his right ring finger while

performing assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Stillwater, $1,125;

(3) for payment to Kurt Bird for permanent injuries to his right index finger while

performing assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Stillwater, $9,350;

(4) for payment to Eloy Cantu for permanent injuries to his right leg while performing

assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Stillwater and payment to medical

providers for his treatment, $3,729.79;

Section 1. 1



2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

SF1973 REVISOR JFK S1973-1 Ist Engrossment

(5) for payment to medical providers for treatment of James Comstock who was injured

performing assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Stillwater, $4,209.30;

(6) for payment to Joseph Kamm for permanent injuries to his right thumb while

performing assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Faribault, $3,750;

(7) for payment to Clinton Karnes for permanent injuries to his left ankle while at

Minnesota Correctional Facility - Stillwater, $3,000;

(8) for payment to Mark Knudsen for permanent injuries to his left ring finger while

performing assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Togo, $750; and

(9) for payment to Colten Rosendahl for permanent injuries to his left thumb while

performing assigned duties at Minnesota Correctional Facility - Moose Lake, $9,350.

Section 1. 2



	Section 1

